Town of New Holstein

Town Hall

7:00

April 13th 2016

The regular monthly meeting for the Town of New Holstein was called to order at 7:00 pm by Chairman, Mike Walsdorf.

Members present: Mike Walsdorf, Dean Konen, Adam Schuh, Mary Jo Muellenbach, and Cheryl Heller. Also present was Travis Halfmann and Doug Franzen.

The pledge of Allegiance was said by all.

A motion to accept the agenda as posted was made by Dean Konen, seconded by Adam Schuh, and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the minutes from the March 9th 2016 meeting was made by Adam Schuh, seconded by Dean Konen, and carried 3-0.

Public participation: Travis reported the ballast was replaced in the outside light. Travis will also be getting more prices for plow truck tires, and recycling old road signs that are no longer useable. Travis will be working with Denis Meyer in getting details about boring under a town road.

A motion to accept the monthly treasurers' report was made by Adam Schuh, seconded by Dean Konen, and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the March bills for payment, as presented, was made by Dean Konen, seconded by Adam Schuh, and carried 3-0.

Adam Schuh made a motion to allow Town residents to request a 2nd recycle bin, to be charged at the current rate, not to be prorated, it was seconded by Dean Konen and carried 3-0.

A motion to approve operators' licenses for Connor Hansen and Mary Klotz was made by Dean Konen, seconded by Adam Schuh, and carried 3-0.

The City of New Holstein Fire contract will be tabled until May.

Adam will contact people potentially interested in deer road kill disposal.

The IoH meeting, asphalt maintenance meeting, and the variance meeting were all reported on.

Repairs to Town roads were discussed. Dean reported he will issue one culvert permit, and make sure another culvert gets returned to the permit status.

Plans for the annual meeting were discussed.

Discussed correspondence.

A motion to adjourn was made at 9:42 pm by Adam Schuh, seconded by Dean Konen, and carried 3-0.

Respectfully submitted by: Cheryl Heller, Clerk.

Town of New Holstein

Minutes are draft copy until approved at the next board meeting

Posted at: W1465 Tecumseh Road, New Holstein; and on the web at: www.townofnewholstein.com